
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Inner South Community Committee 
Beeston & Holbeck, Hunslet & Riverside, Middleton Park  
 

 
 

 
 
Meeting to be held REMOTELY on 
Wednesday, 3rd March, 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Councillors:   
 

G Almass - Beeston and Holbeck; 
A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck; 
A Scopes - Beeston and Holbeck; 

 
M Iqbal - Hunslet and Riverside; 
E Nash - Hunslet and Riverside; 
P Wray - Hunslet and Riverside; 

 
J Blake - Middleton Park; 
K Groves - Middleton Park; 
P Truswell - Middleton Park; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Note to observers of the meeting:  
 

To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘View the Meeting Recording’ link 
which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the meeting. The 

webcast will become available at the commencement of the meeting. 
 

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=996&MId=10230&Ver=4 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda compiled by:  Harriet Speight 
Governance Services, Tel: 0113 37 89954 
   
Head of Stronger Communities: Liz Jarmin Tel: 0113 37 89035 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Beeston & Holbeck - Holbeck Engine Shed; Millennium Gardens 
Hunslet & Riverside - Thwaite Mills canal side; Bridgewater Place 
Middleton Park – Middleton Railway; South Leeds Academy 

 
 
 

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=996&MId=10230&Ver=4


 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). (*In accordance 
with Procedure Rule 15.2, written notice of an 
appeal must be received by the Head of 
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the 
meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS
[...]
ime may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
In order to facilitate the Open Forum item whilst 
Community Committee meetings are being held 
remotely, the process has been adapted slightly, 
so that members of the public are invited to make 
written submissions in advance of the meeting on 
any matter which falls within the Committee’s 
terms of reference. These will be read out under 
this agenda item and considered by the 
Community Committee. 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
FINANCE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Stronger 
Communities setting out the delegated budget 
position for the Community Committee and inviting 
Members to consider the wellbeing applications 
submitted. 
 

13 - 
34 

9   
 

  INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Stronger 
Communities providing a summary of work which 
the Communities Team are engaged in that is not 
covered elsewhere on this agenda. 
 

35 - 
68 

10   
 

  DRAFT CONNECTING LEEDS TRANSPORT 
STRATEGY – CONSULTATION 
 
To consider the report of the Director of City 
Development that provides details of the 
consultation on the draft Connecting Leeds 
Transport Strategy and introduces a presentation 
to be delivered at the meeting. 
 

69 - 
80 

11   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS 2021/22 
 
To consider the report of the City Solicitor that 
requests consideration of the proposed Community 
Committee meeting schedule for the 2021/2022 
municipal year. 
 

81 - 
84 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To be confirmed 
 

 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  
In particular there should be no internal editing 
of published extracts; recordings may start at 
any point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 3rd March, 2021 

 

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 9TH DECEMBER, 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almass, J Blake, K Groves, 
M Iqbal, E Nash, A Scopes, P Truswell and 
P Wray 

 
 
 

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

3 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. However, some supplementary information was 
circulated to Members and published in advance of the meeting in relation to 
Item 8 (Minute 8 refers 
 

4 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.  
 

5 Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies for absence received. 
  

6 Minutes - 4 March 2020  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 4 March 2020 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

7 Open Forum  
 

In order to facilitate the Open Forum item whilst Community Committee 
meetings are being held remotely, the process has been adapted slightly, so 
that members of the public are invited to make written submissions in 
advance of the meeting on any matter which falls within the Committee’s 
terms of reference. 
 
On this occasion a submission had been received from Ian Waterhouse, a 
local resident. The following submission was read out at the meeting: 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 3rd March, 2021 

 

‘Would the elected members for Beeston and Holbeck support an extension of 
the Leeds United Matchday On Street Parking Zone outward to Dewsbury 
Road rather than the current boundary of Beeston Road/Town Street? This 
question was raised at the Active Travel Network consultation earlier in the 
year and it was indicated that this was not within the remit of that project. On 
street parking on match days has always been a problem, more so recently 
before the pandemic, and if the Active Travel Network is implemented as 
indicated it will only exacerbate the issue.’ 
 
The Chair thanked Mr Waterhouse for his submission. Members recognised 
the parking issues in Beeston relating to match day and have heard through 
other forums that this is an issue and have been exploring a number of 
possible solutions with executive members.  
 
The Chair noted that the Committee had received a submission regarding the 
closure of bowling greens in the city, however felt that it was not appropriate 
for the Inner South Community Committee, and Members would respond to 
the city-wide consultation taking place on this issue. 
 

8 Inner South Community Committee Finance Report  
 

 The Head of Stronger Communities submitted a report that set out the 
delegated budget position for the Community Committee and invited Members 
to consider the wellbeing applications submitted. 
 
Three further Wellbeing Applications were submitted as supplementary 
information for Members consideration.  
 
The projects set out in the report were discussed and agreed as follows: 
 

Project Title Wards 

Amount 
requested from 
Wellbeing 
Budget 

Decision 

Beeston Youth 
Theatre   

Beeston & Holbeck 

 
£1,625 (£1,260 
YAF, £365 
Revenue) 

Approved 

Ping in the 
Park (Hard 
Standing) 

Beeston & Holbeck (£125), 
Hunslet & Riverside (£125) 

£250 (Capital) Approved 

 
Playground 
signs for 
Cross Flatts 
Park & 
Cottingley Hall 

Beeston & Holbeck (£140), 
Hunslet & Riverside (£70) 

£210 (Capital) Approved 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 3rd March, 2021 

 

 
Holbeck Street 
Nameplate 
Refurbishment 
Scheme   

Beeston & Holbeck     

 
£16,500 
(Holbeck Priority 
Neighbourhood 
Budget £5,000 / 
Revenue 
£11,500) 

Approved 

 
Inner South 
Activity 
Programme 
December 
2020 - March 
2021 

Hunslet & Riverside 
£1,280 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

 
During discussions, the following matters were raised: 
 

 Members sought more information on the Hunslet Club Vocational 
Training project, the Breeze Friday Night project, and the Clayton 
Ginnel Stopping-up Order project – specifically, when the projects 
would begin and whether projects required further assistance from 
Ward Members. The Localities Officer advised that an update would be 
requested on these matters and circulated to Members. 

 A Member noted that since publication of the report, a project seeking 
funding had been submitted and subsequently declined. Members 
were advised that the application set out plans to hold a BAME 
workshop at the Market Place in the City Centre, which Members 
largely supported, however there were some concerns around the use 
of funds and the absence of other key information, and the project was 
declined on this basis.  

 
RESOLVED – 
 
a) That the details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted; 
b) That the wellbeing applications be approved as set out above; 
c) That the details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision be noted; 
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 9th December, 2020 
d) That the monitoring information of the Committee’s funded projects be 
noted; 
e) That the details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position be approved as 
set out in the report; 
f) That the details of the Small Grants Budget be noted; 
g) That the details of the Community Skips Budget be noted; 
h) That the details of the Capital Budget be noted; 
i) That the details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget be noted; 
j) That the details of the COVID-19 Wellbeing Discretionary Fund be noted; 
k) That the details of projects not started by October 2020, plus variations to 
projects (Table 8) be noted. 
 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 3rd March, 2021 

 

9 Inner South Community Committee Update Report  
 

The Head of Stronger Communities submitted a report that provided a 
summary of the work undertaken by the Communities Team based on the 
priorities identified by the Inner South Community Committee. A Facebook 
engagement update was appended to the report. 
 
Community Committee Champions provided updates for their respective 
areas and feedback from recent sub group meetings, as set out in the report. 
 
A number of matters were discussed, including: 
 

 Members were advised that, to date, seven defibrillators have been 
installed in the Inner South area, and the new defibrillator at the 
Hunslet Club had fortunately recently saved a life. It was noted that 
notification of installation of the remaining defibrillators would be sent to 
Ward Members once confirmed. 

 Members noted a number of community engagement activities that had 
taken place recently, including a number of virtual events, Christmas 
markets, consultations and resident meetings to discuss the steps take 
to address specific local issues such as anti-social behaviour.  

 
RESOLVED – - That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

10 Domestic Violence and Abuse in Inner South Leeds  
 

The Director of Communities and Environment submitted a report that 
introduced a verbal update and presentation on domestic violence and abuse 
in the Inner South Community Committee Area. 
 
Gerry Shevlin, Domestic Violence Programme Manager, was in attendance 
and delivered a PowerPoint presentation, which provided an overview of: 
 

 Data related to reported domestic violence in the Inner South area, 
showing an increase in reports for 2020 and the highest volume of 
incidents in inner city wards; 

 The impact of COVID-19 on reports of domestic violence, with initial 
decline in reports due to access barriers for ‘front door’ teams; 

 A snapshot of current projects and interventions in the Inner South to 
address issues; 

 The implications of the Domestic Violence bill due to be introduced in 
2021; 

 Moving forward, opportunities for Community Committee engagement. 
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Members noted the importance of addressing cyber abuse, and sought 
more information on the steps taken to address the issue, particularly 
with children and young people, and were advised that the Education 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 3rd March, 2021 

 

Safeguarding Team provide training in school settings as well as a 
variety of online resources.  

 In response to a query, Members were advised that often data relating 
to sexuality is not recorded correctly, which limits the ability identify 
domestic abuse within LGBT relationships. However, it is recognised 
that LGBT victims of domestic abuse are more likely to seek support 
from specific LGBT support groups and services than universal 
domestic violence support services.  

 Members queried whether the accessibility of literature had been 
reviewed to ensure that people with additional needs are presented 
with appropriate information and guidance for domestic abuse. 
Members were advised that this would be reviewed in more detail.  

 In recognising the limits to access of front door services in the city as a 
result of the closure of some facilities due to COVID-19 restrictions, 
Members sought clarity on how victims of domestic abuse can seek 
refuge in these times. Members were advised of the Safe Spaces 
Scheme, which was introduced as a result of lockdown, to provide 
access to support services through supermarkets and pharmacies 
across the city. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the contents of the report and presentation be noted. 
b) That a further updates be provided to the Community Committee in due 

course. 
 

11 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting will take place on Wednesday 3rd March 2021 at 2.00 p.m.   

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:  Head of Stronger Communities   

Report to:  Inner South Community Committee 

Beeston & Holbeck; Hunslet & Riverside; Middleton Park 

Report author:  Lyn Bambury 07891 276639 
 
Date:    3rd March 2021      For Decision 

Inner South Community Committee - Finance Report 

 
 
Purpose of report 
 
1. This report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget position 

for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2020.  

 

Main issues 

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a wellbeing budget (revenue and 

capital) and Youth Activities Fund which it is responsible for administering. The aim of 

these budgets is to support the social, economic and environmental wellbeing of the 

area and provide a range of activities for children and young people, by using the 

funding to support projects that contribute towards the delivery of local priorities. 

 

3. A group applying to the Wellbeing Fund must fulfil various eligibility criteria, including 

evidencing appropriate management a
[...]
an 
6. Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

 

Resources and Value for Money  

46. Aligning the distribution of community wellbeing funding to local priorities will help to 

ensure that the maximum benefit can be provided.  

 

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

47. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not subject 

to call in. 

 

Page 32



 

 

Risk Management 

48. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects 

are assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits. 

 

Conclusion 
 
49. The Finance Report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s 

budget position.   
 
 
Recommendations 
 

50. Members are asked to note and consider (where appropriate): 

 

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 

b. Wellbeing proposals for recommendation (paragraph 20 onwards) 

c. Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 23) 

d. Monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 25 onwards) 

e. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 

f. Details of the Small Grants Budget (Table 3)  

g. Details of the Community Skips Budget (Table 4) 

h. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 5) 

i. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (CIL) (Table 6)   

j. Details of the COVID-19 Wellbeing Discretionary Fund (Table 7) 

k. Details of the 10K Government Funding COVID-19 Grants (Table 8) 

l. Details of projects not started and paused due to COVID-19 (Table 9) 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report of:   Head of Stronger Communities    

Report to:  Inner South Community Committee: 

Beeston & Holbeck, Hunslet & Riverside, Middleton Park 

Report author:  Lyn Bambury Tel: 07891 276639 

 

Date:    3rd March 2021       To Note   

Inner South Community Committee - Update Report 

 

Purpose o
[...]
f Northern Powerhouse Rail and other policies such as integrated ticketing.

	 We ask Network Rail to work with us and the Combined Authority to bring forward 
the delivery of three new stations in Leeds as well as further improvements.

	 We ask that Highways England works with us to reduce negative impacts of the 
Strategic Road Network on our the severance of our communities air quality or carbon 
emissions.

	 We ask all train operating companies and the DfT to continue to invest in new greener 
rolling stock to increase capacity into Leeds Station and reduce overcrowding.

	 We ask the bus operators to continue to work with us enhance bus services and 
vehicles across the city.

	 We ask all developers support our vision for Leeds and help contribute to it and to 
continue to engage with us to support well connected development.

As part of our engagement strategy we are now seeking feedback on this draft strategy. 
Your feedback will be carefully analysed and will inform the final strategy for Leeds.

Publication of new Transport Strategy

Early Summer 2021

Public Consultation

December – February

Review of all consultation responses 

February – April

Next Steps

P
age 80



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of the City Solicitor 

Report to: Inner South Community Committee  

            Beeston & Holbeck; Hunslet & Riverside; Middleton Park 

Report author: Gerard Watson, Principal Governance Officer, 0113 37 88664  
 
Date: 3rd March 2021  For decision 

Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee 

Meetings 2021/2022   

 
 

Purpose of report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to request Members to give consideration to agreeing the 
proposed Community Committee meeting schedule for the 2021/2022 municipal year. 

 

Main issues 
 
Meeting Schedule 
 
2. The Procedure Rules state that there shall be at least four ordinary or ‘business’ 

meetings of each Community Committee in each municipal year and that a schedule of 

meetings will be approved b
[...]
 Local Authority to 

take place remotely.  

8. The proposed meeting schedule for 2021/22 is as follows: 

 Wednesday 9th June 2.00 pm 

 Wednesday 1st September 2.00 pm 

 Wednesday 24th November 2.00 pm 

 Wednesday 2nd March 2.00 pm 

Meeting Days, Times and Venues 

9. Currently, the Committee meets on a Wednesday at 2.00 pm - and the proposed dates 

(above) reflect this pattern.  

10. Meeting on set days and times has the advantage of certainty and regularity, which 

assists people to plan their schedules.  The downside might be that it could serve to 

exclude certain people i.e. members of the public, for instance, who have other regular 

commitments on that particular day or who might prefer either a morning or afternoon 

meeting or a meeting immediately after normal working hours. Therefore, the Committee 

may wish to give consideration to meeting start times which would maximise the 

accessibility of the meetings for the community.   

Options  

11. Members are asked to consider whether they are agreeable with the proposed meeting 

schedule (above). 

 

 

 

Page 82



 

Corporate considerations  
 
10a.  Consultation and engagement  

The submission of this report to the Community Committee forms part of the 
consultation process as it seeks the views of Elected Members with respect to the 
Community Committee meeting schedule.  

In compiling the proposed schedule of meeting dates and times, the current 
Community Committee Chair and colleagues within the Localities team have been 
consulted. 

10b.  Equality and diversity / cohesion and integration  

In considering the matters detailed, Members may wish to give consideration to 
ensuring that the Community Committee meeting arrangements are accessible to all 
groups within the community.  

10c.  Legal implications, access to information and call in  

In line with Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rules, the power to Call In 
decisions does not extend to decisions taken by Community Committees. 

Conclusion 
 
11. The Procedure Rules require that each Community Committee will agree its schedule of 

meetings and that there shall be at least 4 business meetings per municipal year. With 
this, Members are asked to agree the arrangements for 2021/22.   

 

Recommendations 

12. Members are requested to consider the options detailed within the report and to 
consider and agree the Committee’s meeting schedule for the 2021/22 municipal year 
(as detailed at paragraph 8).  

 
Background information 

 Not applicable 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	8 Inner South Community Committee Finance Report
	9 Inner South Community Committee Update Report
	Appendix 1 - Social Media Update

	10 Draft Connecting Leeds Transport Strategy – Consultation
	Appendix 1 - Leeds Transport Strategy Executive Summary

	11 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 9th June, 2021 

 

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 3RD MARCH, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almass, J Blake, K Groves, 
E Nash, A Scopes, P Truswell and P Wray 

 
12 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

13 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

14 Late Items  
 

A late item of business was published and circulated prior to the meeting, at 
the request of the Chair, in relation to the National Census 2021 (Minute 24 
refers.) 
 
Some supplementary information was also circulated to Members in relation 
to Item 8, Inner South Community Committee Finance Report (Minute 19 
refers.) 
 

15 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.  
 

16 Apologies for Absence  
 

Councillor M Iqbal submitted his apologies. 
 

17 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 9th December 2021 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 
Matters arising 
 
Item 7 – In relation to bowling greens, it was confirmed that following 
consultation, bowling greens across the city will not be closed. 
 
Item 10 – Members requested more information about the organisations and 
businesses in the Inner South who are part of the Safe Spaces Scheme. 
 

18 Open Forum  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 9th June, 2021 

 

There were no matters raised on this occasion.  
 

19 Inner South Community Committee Finance Report  
 

The Head of Stronger Communities submitted a report that set out the 
delegated budget position for the Community Committee and invited Members 
to consider the wellbeing applications submitted. 
 
A further Wellbeing Application was also submitted as supplementary 
information for Members consideration.  
 
The projects set out in the report were discussed and agreed as follows:  
 

Project Title Wards 

Amount 
requested from 
Wellbeing 
Budget 

Decision 

Middleton 
Rugby 
Engagement 
Project – 2021 

Middleton Park 
£6,209 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

A Midsummer 
Night’s 
Showcase in 
Middleton 
Park 

Middleton Park £500 (Revenue) Approved 

Improving the 
appearance of 
Utility Boxes 

Beeston & Holbeck 
£2,000 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

Feedback 
Letter to New 
Forest Village 
Residents 

Middleton Park 
 
£1,069.46 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

 
 
During consideration of the Wellbeing applications set out above, Councillor K 
Groves wished for it to be noted that she was a Member of the Hunslet Rugby 
Foundation Board. 
 
During discussions, the following matters were raised: 
 

 In response to a query, Members were advised for any successful 
Wellbeing projects that have not proceeded due to the pandemic, funds 
will be returned to the Wellbeing fund, and applicants encouraged to 
reapply in 2021/22. Related to this, Members were also advised that 
unspent 10K Government Funding COVID-19 Grants are returned to 
the Government at the end of the financial year. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 9th June, 2021 

 

 It was noted that since agenda publication, there had been some 
changes to the balances set out in the report. At paragraph 40, table 7, 
the total balance at the time of the meeting was £3,007 (Beeston & 
Holbeck - £0, Hunslet & Riverside - £2,408, and Middleton Park - £98). 
At paragraph 41, table 8, the total balance at the time of the meeting 
was £11,206 (Beeston & Holbeck - £5,875, Hunslet & Riverside - 
£5,331, and Middleton Park - £0). 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted; 
b) That the wellbeing applications be approved as set out above; 
c) That the details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision be 

noted; 
d) That the monitoring information of the Committee’s funded projects be 

noted; 
e) That the details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position be 

approved as set out in the report; 
f) That the details of the Small Grants Budget be noted; 
g) That the details of the Community Skips Budget be noted; 
h) That the details of the Capital Budget be noted; 
i) That the details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget be noted; 
j) That the details of the COVID-19 Wellbeing Discretionary Fund be 

noted; 
k) That the details of the 10K Government Funding COVID-19 Grants be 

noted; 
l) That the details of projects not started by October 2020, plus variations 

to projects (Table 8) be noted. 
 

20 Inner South Community Committee Update Report  
 

The Head of Stronger Communities submitted a report that provided a 
summary of the work undertaken by the Communities Team based on the 
priorities identified by the Inner South Community Committee. A Facebook 
engagement update was appended to the report. 
 
Community Committee Champions provided updates for their respective 
areas and feedback from recent sub group meetings, as set out in the report. 
 
A number of matters were discussed, including: 
 

 Members noted a strength in partnership with local schools and 
opportunities to form an approach across the Inner South to managing 
Government catch-up funding, with focus on building confidence, 
supporting mental health and more practical activities, alongside 
additional academic support. Members requested that a letter is 
circulated to all schools in area to thank teachers and pupils for their 
dedication and resilience during the pandemic, on behalf of the 
Committee. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 9th June, 2021 

 

 Members recognised the vital role of the Community Care Volunteer 
Hubs during the pandemic and requested that further updates be 
provided for Beeston & Holbeck and Hunslet & Riverside wards, in 
addition to Middleton Park. 

 Members recognised some of the challenges and barriers to accessing 
the Vaccination programme, and the need for more outreach work, 
including with the BAME community in the Inner South. It was also 
noted that the Vaccination Centre at Elland Road was not currently 
working to full capacity, and Members were keen to explore 
opportunities to offer vaccination appointments to public services, such 
as employees at Elland Road Police Station and local schools. It was 
also suggested that a future discussion takes place with the Local Care 
Partnership to consider how to best align health partners funding 
streams to ward-level priorities to build permanent resilience in the 
Inner South moving forward.  

 Members noted the increase in Inner South residents receiving 
Universal Credit as a result of the pandemic, and welcomed a formal 
item at a future committee meeting, with more detailed data, to focus 
on this issue. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the contents of the report be noted; 
b) That a letter, on behalf of the Committee, be circulated to all schools in 

the Inner South area, to thank teachers and pupils for their dedication 
and resilience during the COVID-19 pandemic. 

 
21 Draft Connecting Leeds Transport Strategy – Consultation  
 

The Director of City Development submitted a report that provided details of 
the consultation on the draft Connecting Leeds Transport Strategy and 
introduces a presentation to be delivered at the meeting. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Paul Foster, Transport Planning Manager, City Development 
- Finn Campbell, Team Leader (Forward Planning), City Development 

 
Representatives delivered a PowerPoint presentation of the draft strategy to 
Members, highlighting the following: 
 

 Feedback from 2016 conversation for Inner South largely related to bus 
route realignment to reflect the daily journeys of local residents, 
concerns about air quality, and the need for advanced technology to 
support provision. 

 The three priorities set out in the draft strategy are tackling climate 
change, delivering inclusive growth, and improving health and 
wellbeing – all encompassed within the six ‘Big Moves’. 

 The draft strategy consultation closes on 26th March 2021, and a 
number of themed webinars on aspects of the transport strategy and 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 9th June, 2021 

 

areas of opportunity are available to view on the Leeds City Council 
YouTube Channel.  

 

Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Communicating the economic benefits of active travel schemes to 
residents of the Inner South. In response, Members were advised 
that the next steps include identifying community champions to 
support the delivery of key messages locally. 

 Opportunities for sustainable deliveries from distribution centres in 
Holbeck, and communicating the benefits to local businesses of 
making sustainable changes. 

 Members were largely supportive of the ambitions set out, however 
recognised the potential for the strategy to raise expectations, that 
are not met or progressed rapidly enough, and therefore cause 
some tension.  

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and presentation, along with 
Members comments, be noted. 

 
22 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2021/22  
 

The City Solicitor submitted a report requesting Members to give 
consideration to the proposed Community Committee meeting schedule for 
the 2021/2022 municipal year, whilst also considering whether any revisions 
to the current meeting and venue arrangements should be explored. 
  
Members agreed the schedule set out in the report to the following: 
  

 Wednesday 9th June 2.00 pm 

 Wednesday 1st September 2.00 pm  

 Wednesday 24th November 2.00 pm  

 Wednesday 2nd March 2.00 pm 
  
The Chair noted that the times of each meeting could be reflected upon if the 
Committee begin to hold meetings in-person. 
  
RESOLVED – That the dates in the draft meeting schedule for 2021/22 set 
out above be agreed. 

 
At this stage in the meeting, the Chair wished for her thanks to Councillor 
Judith Blake to be noted, for her role as Leader of the Council, Middleton Park 
ward councillor and Member of the Inner South Community Committee. 
Members joined the Chair in thanking Councillor Blake and best wishes for 
her new role in the House of Lords. 
 

23 National Census 2021  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 9th June, 2021 

 

The Head of Stronger Communities submitted a report that introduced a 
verbal update on the National Census 2021 to encourage completion by 
residents in the Inner South Community Committee Area. 
 
Scott Martin, Office for National Statistics, delivered a presentation on the 
National Census 2021, highlighting the following: 
 

 Recognition of underrepresentation of certain groups, and some of the 
barriers to completion, such as fear of data sharing, language barriers, 
disabilities, being unaware of the Census, myths and misinformation, 
and limited access to technology.  

 Members were advised that if an individual requires a paper version of 
the Census to complete, for any of the reasons highlighted above, this 
can be provided on request. 

 Members were advised that an individual’s data gathered through the 
Census is not made publicly available for 100 years, at which point it is 
used for ancestry and health purposes, and generalised data is only 
otherwise available in the public domain at approximately 
street/postcode level. 

 It was noted that completion of the Census is a legal requirement, and 
not completing can result in a fine of up to £1,000. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and presentation be noted. 
 

24 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting will take place on Wednesday 9th June 2.00 p.m. 
 
 


